

RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the sixth day of January, and ended on the fifth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

Chapter 42.

Resolve for the preservation of the Mars Hill Road.

Approved March 15, 1826.

RESOLVED, That a sum not exceeding One Thousand Dollars be and hereby is appropriated for repairs of the Mars Hill road between the Northerly line of the Town of Lincoln in the County of Penobscot and the Southerly line of the Town of Houlton in the County of Washington to be expended under the direction of the Governor and Council.

Chapter 43.

Resolve in favor of Alexander Boothby.

Approved March 15, 1836.

RESOLVED, That Alexander Boothby be and he hereby is authorized to select one lot of land in Indian Township number one from any of the land in said Township which may remain unsold at the time of making such selection. Which shall be in full satisfaction for his claim as assignee of Jonathan Morse under a Resolve in favor of said Morse passed the twenty seventh day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty two and the Land Agent is hereby authorized to deed such lot of land to said Boothby—*Provided however* such selection shall be made by the fourth day of July next.

Chapter 44.

Resolve authorizing the Acting Quarter Master General to convey a lot of land, and to dispose of the Gun House in Bangor.

Approved March 15, 1836.

RESOLVED, That the acting Quarter Master General be and he hereby is authorized, under the direction of the Governor and Council, to dispose of a lot of land in the City of Bangor on which the State's Gun House formerly

42

JOHN CLARK, JR-ENOCH CORDWELL-GEO. BROOKS. 43

stood and to execute a legal transfer of the State's right to the same. And he is hereby further authorized to dispose of the State's Gun House in Bangor either at public or private sale, if in his opinion it is inexpedient to repair the same; and the proceeds of said sales, after deducting such sum as may be necessary to purchase a suitable lot for a Gun House in said City, shall be paid into the Treasury of the State.

Chapter 45.

Resolve in favor of John Clark Junior.

Approved March 15, 1836.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to John Clark Junior, of Corinna in the County of Penobscot, the sum of four dollars per month for one year, commencing on the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and thirty six, in full for an injury received while in the military service of the State.

Chapter 46.

Resolve in favor of Enoch Cordwell.

Approved March 15, 1836.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State to Enoch Cordwell the sum of Five Dollars which shall be in full for a like sum paid by him for a Commission of Justice of the Peace in March 1835.

Chapter 47.

Resolve in favor of George Brooks.

Approved March 15, 1836.

RESOLVED, That there be paid annually, out of the Treasury of the State, to George Brooks of Strong, the